
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 8 October 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.30-13.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

 

2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government 

(13.45-15.00) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Catriona Hawthorne, Lawyer, Environment and Energy Team 

Rhiannon Phillips, Policy Officer, Carbon Markets  

Christine Wheeler, Deputy Director, Decarbonisation & Energy 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (15.00-15.15)  

 

3 Scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs on the Welsh Government's response to flooding 

(15.15-16.15) (Pages 22 - 51)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment and Marine  

Andy Fraser, Deputy Director, Water and Flood Division 

James Morris, Head of Flood & Coastal Risk Management 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

Paper - Natural Resources Wales 

Paper - Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Paper - Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Paper - Monmouthshire County Council 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- Update on the UK Fisheries Bill and response to the Committee's report on 

the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) 

on the UK Fisheries Bill 

 (Pages 52 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 



 

 

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 4) on 

the UK Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting and from 

the first session of the meeting on 15 October 2020 

   

Private meeting  

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under item 2 

   

7 Consideration of evidence received under item 3 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 
 

Senedd Cymru  Welsh Parliament 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a 
Materion Gwledig 

 Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

Ymateb Llywodraeth Cymru i lifogydd 
CCERA(5) FL 04 

 Welsh Government’s response to flooding 
CCERA(5) FL 04 

Ymateb gan Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru  Evidence from Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) 

 
 
 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local 
authorities in Wales. The three national park authorities and the three fire and 
rescue authorities are associate members. 

 
2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 

framework that satisfies priorities of our members and delivers a broad range 
of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities 
they serve. 

 
3. WLGA welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee for the forthcoming scrutiny session 
on flooding. This report also includes
[...]
rnative funding mechanism for capital works and reviewing current FCERM 
policies and legislation. These specific areas of work have already started with 
sub-committee groups set-up. 

 
END 

Pack Page 37



Senedd Cymru  Welsh Parliament 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a 
Materion Gwledig 

 Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

Ymateb Llywodraeth Cymru i lifogydd 
CCERA(5) FL 05 

 Welsh Government’s response to flooding 
CCERA(5) FL 05 

Ymateb gan Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru  Evidence from Natural Resources Wales 

 
 
 

CCERA scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
on the Welsh Government’s response to flooding. 

Comments from Natural Resources Wales in response to request from the 
Committee’s secretariat 

30 September 2020 

 
 
1. Flooding is one of the top civil contingency risks in Wales, and the impacts of climate 

change are likely to produce more extreme weather and more flooding in the future (see 
for example, the UK Climate Change Risk Assessment 20171, Welsh Government 
Climate Change Adaptation Plan2, UK Climate Projections 20183, Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change Special Report4).  The impacts of flooding can be devastating, 
not just to human life and properties, businesses, infrastructure and the economy, but 
also in terms of human well-being and damage to the environment and to nature.   

 
2. The rainfall and river levels that led to the floods of winter 2019-20, and February in 

particular, were exceptional.  It was the wettest February since records began in 1862, 
the fifth wettest month of all months, and the fifth wettest winter on record.  Record river 
levels were recorded in many locations and these events produced significant impacts 
across Wales, with over 3,100 properties flooded during February.   

 
3. Managing such severe weather events, at a greater frequency, means there are huge 

challenges ahead.  There is a need for adaptation to climate change
[...]
 First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: LG/3222/20 

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales 

1 October 2020 

Dear Mike 

I wish to provide an update on the UK Fisheries Bill, ahead of the scheduled Legislative 
Consent Motion (LCM) debate which has been rescheduled for 6 October. Thank you for 
your letter dated 22 September and your report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2). I have responded to your recommendations in this 
letter. 

House of Commons Committee stage 

A Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) was laid on 16 
September in respect of amendments tabled at Commons Committee stage. I have today 
laid a final Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) (SLCM 
(No.4)), in advance of the LCM debate, which captures those amendments agreed at 
Commons Committee stage which had not been covered in the Memorandum laid on 16 
September and clarifies some amendments made previously (Your recommendations 1 
and 2 are responded to via SLCM (No.4)). A new version of the Bill has been published and 
I have provided the link here: 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-01/0181/200181.pdf 

References to clause/schedule numbers in this letter relate to the new version of the Bill. 

House of Commons Report stage 

My officials provided input during the early Bill stages to ensure all amendments which 
related to th
[...]
ciples for consultation. In addition, the MoU 
will set out a fisheries dispute resolution process between the Fisheries Administrations, 
incorporating and building on existing processes where appropriate. I understand that 
discussions on the process for determinations are well underway between officials within 
the Fisheries Management Working Group.  

I am grateful for your comments on the need to make rapid progress to draft and finalise the 
MoU. Defra has a team of officials ready to contribute to that process.   

Given the rapid progress of the Bill, and parliamentary procedure in Westminster, there may 
not now be an opportunity to make the reassurances you suggest on the floor of the House.  
However, I trust that this letter will be sufficient and that swift progress to deliver legislative 
consent can be made.   

Annex 2

Pack Page 59

mailto:defra.helpline@defra.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/defra


 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
VICTORIA PRENTIS MP 
 

Pack Page 60



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/LG/3171/20 

Mike Hedges MS  
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Mike.Hedges@senedd.wales 

28 September 2020 

Welsh Government’s Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No 4) on the Agriculture Bill 

Thank you and members of t
[...]
were included in the Bill during House of Lords Report 
Stage and include the following: 

 Clause 20 – National Food Strategy; 

 Clause 38 – Application of pesticides: limitations on use to protect human health; 

 Clause 47 – Requirement for agricultural and food imports to meet domestic 
standards; 

 Clause 48 – Contribution of agriculture and associated land use to climate change 
targets; 

 Clause 49 – Trade and Agriculture Commission. 
 

I would like to reiterate the importance of this Bill as a vehicle to deliver stability and continuity 
to Welsh agriculture while we continue to develop the groundwork for our own Agriculture 
(Wales) Bill, to be introduced in the next Senedd term as I set out in my oral statement on 8 
July.   

 

Regards 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

Pack Page 63


	Agenda
	2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: evidence session with the Welsh Government
	3 Scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on the Welsh Government's response to flooding
	Paper - Welsh Local Government Association
	Q1: Is the current level of funding provided by the Welsh Government for flood and coastal erosion risk management (FCERM), and for relevant authorities to provide emergency flood response sufficient?
	budget, historically the WG has responded positively in providing emergency funding to councils. However, with major storms happening in winter and the time needed to safely start work, councils are under huge pressure by the constraints of the financ...
	Q2: Will more emergency funding be necessary to assist local authorities to deal with flooding this winter.
	level of revenue funding allocated to councils, we feel that councils are a long way away from being fully prepared and resilient.
	Q4: how effective the Wales Flood and Coastal Erosion Committee is in providing an advisory and coordinating role to Welsh Government.
	END

	Paper - Natural Resources Wales
	Paper - Caerphilly County Borough Council
	Whether the current level of funding provided by the Welsh Government for flood and coastal erosion risk management (FCERM), and for relevant authorities to provide emergency flood response, is sufficient;
	Whether more emergency funding will be necessary to assist local authorities to deal with flooding this winter;
	Whether local authorities are sufficiently supported to recover from a major flooding event, undertake any necessary investigations and make changes needed to manage the risk of a recurring event
	How effective the Wales Flood and Coastal Erosion Committee is in providing an advisory and coordinating role to Welsh Government.

	Paper - Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
	Paper - Monmouthshire County Council
	Revenue Funding
	Capital
	DAF Grant


	4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Update on the UK Fisheries Bill and response to the Committee's report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the UK Fisheries Bill
	201001_Min_EE&RA_to_Chair_SLCM_Fisheries_e
	201001_Min_EE&RA_to_Victoria_Prentis_MP_SLCM_Fisheries_ANNEX_e
	201001_Victoria_Prentis_MP_to_Min_EE&RA_SLCM_Fisheries_ANNEX_e

	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 4) on the UK Agriculture Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 October 2020 

Meeting time: 13.45 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6521 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (In place of Mike Hedges MS) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Andy Fraser, Welsh Government 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Catriona Hawthorne, Welsh Government 

James Morris, Welsh Government 

Rhiannon Phillips, Welsh Government 

Christine Wheeler, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

 

In the absence of the Chair, Jenny Rathbone MS was elected temporary 

Chair under Standing Order 17.22 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS and Mick Antoniw MS substituted 

for him. 

 

2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme: evidence session with the Welsh 

Government  

2.1 Members questioned the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and 

her officials on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme. 

 

3 Scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs on the Welsh Government's response to flooding  

3.1 Members questioned the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and 

her officials on the Welsh Government’s response to flooding. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

Update on the UK Fisheries Bill and response to the Committee's report on the 



 

 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the UK 

Fisheries Bill  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 4) on the UK 

Agriculture Bill  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting and from the first 

session of the meeting on 15 October 2020  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under item 2  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the evidence session and agreed to 

write to the Minister to request further information on some of the issues raised during 

the session. 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under item 3  

7.1 Members discussed the evidence heard during the scrutiny session. 


